PUBLIC UTILITIES OQMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OOMMISSION ADVISORY & QOMPLIANCE DIVISICH RESOLUTION NO. W-3451
Water Utilities Branch Juna 21, 1989

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3451) TUIARE OOUNTY WATER COMPANY, (TCWC).
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
$33,723 OR 53.2% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE.

TCWC, by létter bto the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) dated Januaxy 5, 1989,
requestéd authority wider Section VI of Géneral Order (G.Q.) 96-A and Section
454 of the Public Utilities Code to incréase rates for water sexrvicé by - .
$38,646 or 61.0%. TCWC had éarlier submitted a draft advice letter for a
lesser mc:rease, hxtsubsequentlyre\-lsedarﬁmﬂ)mitted itsréquéstaxrl
rénoticed its customers. -TCWC shows 1989 gruss reverue of $63,393 at pmﬁent »
rates incréasing to $102,039 at proposéd ratés to produce a.raté of return of
10.53% on raté base. TCWC and Central Valley Water Company are small water
utilities ulﬁer common ownérship and operata.on serving a total of 655
wsto:uezs in Tulare County. Both companiés have requ&sted general raté
increases. TCWC serves 565 flat rate customérs in thé cities of Tulare and
Visalia and adjacent unincorporated areas, Tulare County.

The prcsent flat rates became effectme July 7, 1982 pummt to R&solutlm
W-3003 which authorizéd an offset rate increase for the additional cost of
p.lrchased power. TCWC's last ge.neral rate increéase was authorized hy

Resolution W-2308 and became effective Jarmary 15, 1978.

‘meBrardxmadeanndepenientamlymsofch'sammaryofeamngs. :
ApperdleshowsTGic’sarﬂﬂieBxandfsestlmatedsmmaryofeamnmgsat
present, reguésted and adoptéd ratés for teést year 1989. Appelﬁixhstms
differences in expenses and rate base. :

‘Ihechfferenoes meﬂtmatedoperatnx;e@erseﬁare mp:rdxasedpower, .
management salar:.&s, transportation, uncollectlblw, office supplies amd
expenseﬁ, depreciation, payroll taxes and income taxes.

The Branch's estmate of expensé for power is lugher than TCWC's becal.se the
Brand‘:basedltsest:mateonmom rwentenergyusedataa:ﬂonSalthern »

califormia Edison Company's rates effectivé on Febnr:u:y 1, 1989, while TCWC

estimated its power expense using the lower mtm in effect on

Octcbeér 1, 1988.




Res, 19-345'1'

Thé Branch's $29,790 figure for mandgément salaries includes the requested
salaries for three résident owner-managers. The estimate is lower than
TCWC's $33,730 because the Branch delétad thé payroll oosts of another three
part owners of the company, of whon two have not beén émployed previously and
the third is not active in water company cperations.

The Branch's estimate for transportation expeénse is higher than TCHC's
because of differences in the allocation methods used by the Branch and TCHC
to divide expenses between TCWC ard its affiliate, Central Valley Water
Compary. The Branch agrees with the utilities' total txansportation expense.

Brandm's uncollectibles estimate is lower than TCWC's becausé thé Branch
based its estimate on thé average uncollectible rate of eight other small
flat rate water utilities operating in thé area. TCWC's figure is four times
higher than this avérage. TCWC oould achieve a lower level if it were to
improve its handling of customer accounts by taking applications from new
customers, requiring customers to establish or ré—establish crédit pursuant
to its tariff rules, ma)ung & greatér effort in oollécting past due acocounts, -
and making it more conveniént for customérs to make payments, such as
prov1d1ng return énvelcpes and pubhc;zing the location and hours of its
public office.

The Branch has included an additional $1,122 allowance in its oft‘ioe supplles
and éxpensé estimate to prow.de for increased costs of mailing bills and -
providing réeturn énvelopes in an effort to reduce m'acollectibles. '

The Branch's deprecmtion expense fl.qure is lower than TCWC's because’ t.he
Brandldeletedtheoostofaddlngproductlonmeters during the test year as
explalned under plant in sexrvice below.

The Brand'n's estlmate for payroll taxes is lower than TCWC's because of the
Branch's loweér estimate of salaries. '

Both the Branch's and TCWC'S income taxes réflect current ratés under the
federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 and thé corresporﬂ;ng state rates for 1989.

‘The dlfferawe in rate basé is due to dlfferelm in estmat&s of plant in
service, accumulated deprec1at10n, and working cash allcrwanoe.

The différences m plant in servioe and aocumulated depreclatlon are due to
the Branch's hav1ng renaved the cost of mtallmg production méters at

. TCWC's well siteés dun_ng the t&styear The Bran:hreoommends that TCWC be
ordered to install the production meters and be authorizeéd to file an advme
lettertoreoovertheureasonableoostmrateﬁwhentheyaremani

worklng

TCHC based its work_mg cash allowance estimate oh the smpll.fled method from
the Commission’s Standard Practice U-16, “Debennmatlon of Working Cash
Allowance." The Branch used the revised simplified working cash allowance
procedure approved by the Commission on January 27, 1989 which replaced




Res, W-3451

U-16's simplified method. The purpose of a working cash allowance is to y
a retum to utility owners for funds invested to meet expénses béfore

of the correspording revenues, TCWC bills its customers monthly in advanoe
ard thus does not reed an allowanca for working cash.

TCWC's proposed summary of éarnings shown in Appendix A indicates a rate of
return of 10.53% at requested ratés. The Branch recommends a rate of returm
of 10.75%; the midpoint of the 10.50% to 11.00% standard rate of return rangé
recommendéd by Commissicn Adwsoxy and Compliance Division for small, 100%
equity financed water utilities,

TCHC was informéd of the Branch's differing views of revenues, expenses, and
rate basé and has stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates.

A noticeé of TCWC's proposed rate increase and public méeting was ma.l_led to
all customers on Octcber 3, 1988. After TCWC resubmitted its régquest, a .
second notice was mailed én March 13, 1989, One letter was received -
protesting the magnitude of the increase. mrenthearandmimrestlgatimwas
completed, the Branch wroté a réply explaining its findings and why 1t: is
récommending an increase.

On Octcober 31, 1988, the first informal public meetmg was held in Vlsah.a.
A Branch ergmeeroorﬁucted thé neeting and TCWC's management perséannel
_answéred qu&stmns from the oneo.xstomerwhoatterded. On March 28, 1989, a
second méeting was held at thé same location. Eighteen o.lstomers attended -
arﬂaskedqmmtmnsoonoe.m_\n;the amamtoftheproposed increase, anmd weed
growth at the well sites.

Branch engmeers oonducted a field inspection of ’Ich's sé.rvice area angd -
plant facilities on Octcber 31 and November 1, 1988. They checkéd visible
portlons of the system and methods of operation, audited utility reocords ard
spoke with customers. Their u'spectlon showed that the water systém has béen
reasonably mamtamed, watér service is satlsfactory and water pmssures met
the reqm.rements of G.0. 103, "Rules Govérning Water Service Including
Minimum Standards for Design and Construction! It was notéd, however, that
ﬂmmwemmproductlmmetemmtheswmofsupplytozeoozdthe
quantlty of water produoed as requn:ed by G.O. 103. TCWC included the cost -
of installing production meters in its revised advice letter request, It was
alsonotedthatweedgmwthwaswell&stabhshedat1tswe1151t&= A
program of weed oontrol is needéd to maintain the supply systém freé of
sanitary defects and réducé potential fire hazards.

- According to the Tulare County Departmént of Health Services, TCHC's water
preséntly meets all staté quality standards. Thérée are no outstanding
Commission orders requiring system improvénments.

The water levels in TCWC's deep well sources have remamed relat:.vely
constant over thé past two years d&splte (ahfomza's current drought.
Although TCWC has no plans to meter its residential customers, the Branch
reoommerds that tanff Schedule No. 2R, Residential Flat Rate Service, be
amended to clarlfy 1ts authority to do so. No cothéer conservation measur&e
are needed at this time.




SRR AR e U .
AT :

I

" Res. W-3451

Because TCWC has failed to maintain a balancing acoount aftex grantad
two power offset rate incréases, thée Branch réconstructed entri n its
first offset rate increase on November 4, 1980 (Resolution W-2737 thrw;h
December 31, 1988. It was déeterminéd that the baltncing account not over-
collécted and amortizing thé balance is not nécéssary., The Branch has
instructed TCWC's néw ownérs in the procedures for maintaining the accourt

and believes they will now oomply with the commission's balancing accamt

ts,

g“;“ééif"‘tfm"" olst of 2 resldencial flat-rate servics Scheduié s 2.

speral me sérvice é. service is présently provi under
the flat raté schedule. Thé Branch récommends that flat rate schedulé be -
increased by the systém average increase, a:ﬂthatthemeteredratésdmedule
be réviséd to refléct thé Commission's métered raté désign policy. éstablished -
by Décision 86-05-064. Tha resulting meteréd schedule has service charges
which would récover revexmpn:’poztimal to 50% of TCWC's fiwed costs and a .
single meteréd quantity rate, and wauld charge approximately thé samé amount
as the flat rate schedule for a customer who uses the system average of 17
Ccf (oné Ccf is oné-mnrdred cublc feet) pér month.

'Ihe Branch reocmmerﬁs that the Conmission authorizé an irm.’easé ingm
annual revermue of $33,723 or 53.2%.  This increasée provides a 10, 75% rate of
rettmonzatebase forteﬁtyearlQaé _

AttheBranch's reoommexﬁedrat&es?mn mApperrii.XB thebill foratypiml
r&eldential flat raté customer would incréase from $9.35 to $14.35. A
comparison of présent and recommended rates is shown mApperdec.

34

et

'IheBrardl'srecommerdedsummaryofearnin;s(Apperﬂle) is reascnable
andstn.lldbeadcpted.

2, Thexatsreoommezﬁedbyﬂme&amhmppermxs)amreasonableard
stmldbeauthorlzed.

3. 'meq.lant.l.tieﬁ (Appendax D) medtodevelwtheBrandl's recommeniatlors
amreasaableaxﬁslnudbéadopted.

4. TCWC should be oﬁered to oomply vuth G.O. 103 by 1rrsta111ng s:.utable
measuring dévices or othérwisé dete.rmmng pmda.lctim at éach source of
supply. TCWC should bé authorized to file an advice lettér to begin |
reooverng the reasonable costs of its installations after théy have béén
placed in service.,

5. TCWC should wrdertake an effectwe weed control program at its well 51tes
soastomalntamtheamasmmnﬂmgltspmpsandstoragetarﬂcsfreeof )
vegetation.

6. ‘Ihe raté increasé authorized herein is justified and the rasultlng rates
are just and reasonable,




Res, ﬂ—3451_ o

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. mmority is qrantedftirlﬁer Pt::}ﬁo Ut{lliti&e Code Section tﬁ? for Tulave
County Water Com to e én cé letter incorporating of

and Yev ratesdmﬂésattadxedtothismlutlcn?smry ces
A ard B respectively, ard concurréntly to cancel its presently effective rate
Schedules 1 ard 2R ‘Iheeffectivedateofthénewsd'\eduless}allbethe
date of filing. _

2. Tulare County Watexr Company shail install suitable measuxirg devios to
determiné production at each saurce 6f supply within cné year of the
. effective daté of this ordér. Tularé Gaunty Water Company is authorizéd to
filé an advice letter té begin recovering the réasonable costs of “its:
installations after they have béen completed and placed in séxvloé.

3. Talare Oounty Water Oompa.ny shall mﬂertakeaneffectiveweed@t:ml
program at its wéll sités so as to maintain the area surreunding its pumps
and storage tanks free of végetation.

4, This resoluticn is effective tc'day.

I oertlfy that this molutlon was adopted by the Publio Ut.{lities Oommjssmn'-

. at its régular meéting on June 21, 1989. The following oommissione.rs
‘approved it:

G. MITCHELL WILK

) Piesident -
FREDERICK R. DUDA - ; ng
STANLEY W. HULETT S O LA AL
JOHN B. OHANIAN y, R
PATRICIA M. ECKERT
- Commissioners




Res, W-3451

APPENDIX A
TULARE OXRTY WATER QOMPANY

SIRMARY OF EARNDGS
Test Year 1989

1 | Utility Estimated |  Branch Estimatéd | ]
| | Present |Requestéd | Présent | Requested | Adopted |
I Item | Rates | Rates | Rates | Rates | Rates |

Flat Rate $ 63,393 $ 102,039 $ 63,393 $102,039 $ 97,116
Meteéred ) 0 0 0 -0 _ 0
Total Réverme 63,393 102,039 63,393 102,039 97,116

Purchaséed Power 18,352 - 18,352 19,413 19,413 19,413
othér Volume Related 3,000 3,000 3,ooo 3,000 3,000
Employeé Labor 0 0 , 0 0
Materials 610 610 610 610 610
Contract Work 9,528 9,528 9, 523 9,528 9,528
Office Salaries .. 0 0 0 0
Managément Salaries 33,730 33,730 29,"_790 29,790 29,790
Transportation 3,453 3,453 °3,800 3 800 3,800
othér Plant Maint. 189 189 189 189 189
Uncdllectiblés S 3,061 © 3,060 - - 830 830 . 830
officé séxv. & Rent 2,166 - 2,166 2,166 2,166 2,166
Officé Supplies 2,698 2,698 3,820 3,820
Professional Services 341 341 341 . 341' : 341
Insurance 6,815 6,815 6,815 ! 6,815
General Bxpénse . "0 (1] 0 0 0
Reg. Coim. Expénse - 0 . ) : 0 0o 0
Subtotal 83,943 83,943 80,302 - 80, 80,302

Deprec.Latlon Bp.. 3,318 3,338 3,238 3,2 - 3,238
1,985 1,985 1,985 1,985 - 1,985
3,484 3,484 3,020 3,020 3,020
. 520 © 2,128 520 3,08 1,963
93,270 94,878 89,065 + 63€ 90,508

(29,877) 7,161  (25,672) 10,403 6,608

~ average Plant 143,657 143,657 139,663
Avg. Accoum. Deprec. 78,241 78,241 . 78,191
Net Plant 65,416 65,416 61,472
Lesst AQvances - 0 .0 0
Contributions 0 0 0 : 0
Plus: Working Cash 2,605 2,605 0 0
Ma*'l & Supplies 0 0 1) N

Raté Base 68,021 63,021 61,472 61,472 61,472

Rate of Return (Loss) 10.53%  (Ioss)  16.92%  10.75%




CRes, We34S) -

Applicablé to all metered watér service.

Tract No. 344, Tract No. 366, Tract No. 380, Tract No. 381 and \ncm.ity,
located adjacent to City of Tularé, and Tract No. 345 amd vicinity, located
approxmtely one—quarter mile south of Visalia, Tulare County.

® gmﬂt; Ratar

All%te.r'mr 160 O..hft. ;o-.a-’-.;d

‘Service Charge:

For5/8x3/4-1ndlmeter Thadcandrie
For 3/4-].@ mté.r li'si‘nniotrni
For l-indlmeter sedediatnia
For l—],/Z‘ll‘ﬂl méter desdeiianda
For 2-—1nd1mter..-..;._..,a..-a

which is applicablé to all métered sérvice ard to
mldxlstobeaddedtbewlthlydurgeomp.rted
at the quantity Rate.




' Res, W-3451

Applicable to all flat rate résidential water service.

TERRTTORY

‘ ‘Tract No. 344, Tract No. 366 Tract No. 380, Tract No 281 amd
vicinity, located adjacent to City of Tulare, and Tract No. 345 and (T)
vicinity, located approximately one—quarter mile south of Visalia, (T)

Tulare County.

-

Quantity Rates:

For a sirgle family residential
unit, including prémises notex—
oeechnga 500 sq. ft. in aréa «iiviee. $ 14035

For each 100 sq. ft.: of premises o
mexoessofSSOOsq. i O 0.08

SPECTAL C(X‘IDITIQB

1. ‘Ihe above miderrtial flat rates apply to service: ca'necta.a's
mtlargerthanone(l).mdlmdlameter o

2. a1l serv1cemtoweredhythéabovec1a551ﬁcat1mmllbe
: funushedonlymamete.redbasxs.

A metér may bé instalied atthecpt.lm oftheu’t.l.lltyinmldx (T)
eventserv10ethexeafterw111beﬁmushedonlyontheba51s |
of Schedule No. 1, General Mzatered Sexvice. {(T)




APPENDIX C
TULARE OXRTY WATER OOMPANY
~ OMPARISON OF RATES

A camparison of present rates with rates recomrended by the Branch is shown
below:

Residential Flat Rate Service:

Per Service Connection Per Month
Present Adopted Pércent
Rates _Rates Il’nrease

For a single family résidential ‘ _ B )
‘m-i.t‘ im].‘ﬁlm m dtssbasa $ 9-35 $14-35 53.5%

. Génsral Metsred Fate service:

Mut:lﬁypresentlyhasmmeteredratemstanexs 'Ihemetervedrate
sdledulehasbeendésu;nedtobeeq.uvalenttothe flat raté schedule for a
amtanerm)otsesapproxamatelythésystenaverageof 17 chpernnnth._




Res, W-3451

APPENDIX D
Page 1
TUIARE CORTY WATER OUMPANY
Test Year 1989

Fédéral Tax Ratei 15%
State Tax Ratet S 93
Uncollectible Ratet 0.85%

Expensés!
1. Purchased Power

Southérn California Edison Company o
Rate Schédule - PA-L
. Effective Date of Schedule 2/1/89
Xh Used , 193,050
$/kwh T 0.08862.
. '$ 17:108
Sennoe Charge 1,782
Custamer Charge - ‘ 523
Total Purchased Power $ 19,413

E haséd Water . - : . None '
PayFoll $ 29,790
2d valorem Taxes | ' $ 1,985

Effective Tax Rate o 1.06638%
Asséssed Value : $186,143

Water Testing (in contract work) 7,140




Y. TR

Res, W-3451

Service Connections:

Flat Rate
%Sldential .tts-ssi-t-s.i.s‘-ict'
Additional Residential ynits ....
mlits Ofmlw s;-fto dendad

1989 Test Year

Tax | Tak

Operatu;gRevemm ) $ 97,116 § 97,116 . .
Expenses ' : - 80,302 80 302
Taxes Other Than Inocdme : 5,005 5,005
Dépreciation Expense S 3,238 3,238
Interest _ ) 0 o

Taxablé Incame for Staté Tak . 8,57
State Tax (€ 9.33) 797

Taxable Inoane for FIT °
Fedéral Income Tax (e 15%)

'IbtalInoa:eTax

(2D oF APPBIDIX D)




